
The Village of Montebello Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by the Chairman, John
Urcioli at 7:47 p.m. on Thursday, March 20, 2008.  The meeting was held at Village Hall, One Montebello
Road in the Village of Montebello, New York 10901.

PRESENT OTHERS
John Urcioli, Chairman Ira Emanuel, Esq., Assistant Village Attorney
Tim Cronin Carol Adduce, Clerk
Rodney Gittens
Edward Bracken
Fran Osei

ABSENT
Maria Conte-Benedict

Motion to approve the February 25, 2008 minutes.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: Rodney Gittens

VOTE: Unanimously accepted.

Anthony Iemma
Public Hearing Continued

Application of Anthony Iemma, 4 Coe Farm Road, Suffern, New York 10901 for variance from the provisions
of Article IV, Section 195-13 Use Group h, Cols. 6 , 7 and 14 (side setback -required 30 ft, proposed 26.20 ft.;
total side setback - required 75 ft. , proposed 73.20 ft. - Floor Area Ratio , required 0.15% proposed 17.50%)
of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit construction, maintenance and use of an addi-
tion consisting of a three car garage with bonus room above, and converting existing two garages into a utility
room and closet space.  The premises which are the subject of this application are located on the northwest side
of Coe Farm Road approximately311 feet from Grandview Avenue in the Village of Montebello, which is
known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 40.20 Block 1 and Lot 47 in a RR-50 Zone.

Present: Anthony Iemma, Applicant

Chairman Urcioli stated that a new bulk table was submitted with the correct numbers for the Floor Area Ratio
which is .14% and now there is no need for a variance.  He said this leaves two minor variances that are need-
ed.  One for side setback, the requirement is 30 feet and the proposed is for 26.2 feet and the other is for total
side setback, the requirement is for 75 feet and the proposed is for 73.2 feet.

Discussion regarding the variances.
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Public hearing was opened to the public.

No one from the public spoke.

Motion to close the public hearing.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: John Urcioli

VOTE: Unanimously accepted.
Motion to accept the proposed resolution for Anthony Iemma granting the approval of variances from Section
195-13, Use Group h, Columns 6,7,and 14 of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the
construction, maintenance and use of a garage and bonus room addition to a single family dwelling with
reduced side setback of 26.20 feet and reduced total side setback of 73.20 feet.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND; John Urcioli

VOTE: Unanimously accepted.

Resolution annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

IN RE: APPLICATION OF ANTHONY IEMMA
CALENDAR CASE NO.1134

Before the Board of Appeals of the Village of Montebello, at a public hearing held at Village Hall,
Montebello, New York, on February 25, and March 20, 2008, for variances from the provisions of Section 195-
13, Use Group h, Column(s) 6, 7, and 14, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the
construction, maintenance, and use of a garage and bonus room addition to an existing single family dwelling
with reduced side setback of 26.20 feet, and reduced total side setback of 73.20 feet.

The premises which are the subject of this application are located at 4 Coe Farm Road, which is on the
northwest side of Coe Farm Road, and 311 feet south of the intersection of Grandview Avenue in the Village of
Montebello, and which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 40.20, Block 1, Lot 47, in
a RR-50 Zoning District.

The Board, upon motion duly made by Tim Cronin, and seconded by John Urcioli, resolved:

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by himself, and the following documents were placed into
the record and duly considered:

Application; Narrative; Short Environmental Assessment Form; Building Inspector's Denial Letter dated
November 27, 2007, revised January 29, 2008; drawing showing the location of the requested variance;
Rockland County Planning Board letter dated February 11, 2008, requesting additional information; Rockland
County Planning Board memorandum dated March 20, 2008, which approved the proposed variance; revised
site plan dated February 15, 2008; revised site plan dated February 16, 2008, including bulk table; Village
Engineer’s letter dated February 7, 2008; letter dated February 12, 2008, from Raymond and Kevin Ware; let-

 



ter dated February 21, 2008, from Isidore Castiglo; updated narrative received February 28, 2008; 

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 25, and March 20, 2008, and the testimony of the
following persons was duly considered: applicant; Isidore Castiglio, contractor; 

WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals
has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises. The premises currently have a one-family home
with an attached two-car garage. The applicant wishes to convert the existing garage to living space, and add a
new, attached, three-car garage with living space above. The new garage is to be a front entry garage, as
opposed to the existing side entry garage. Initially, it was believed that the addition would increase the floor
area ratio to 0.175, which exceeds the maximum permitted ratio of 0.15. However, after further review by the
applicant and the Building Inspector, it was determined that the actual proposed floor area ratio was 0.142,
which complies with the Zoning Code.

The applicant does require two variances: a reduction in the northerly side setback from 30 feet to 26.2
feet and a reduction in the total side setback from 75 feet to 73.2 feet . These reductions are caused by the
alignment of the garage as a front entry garage. With three bays, there is a minimum size which must be
achieved to provide safe entry to each bay.

The Rockland County Planning Department approved the proposed variances and remanded to this
Board for local determination. The applicant submitted letters from neighbors supporting the variances.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony of the wit-
nesses with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 7-712-
b(3) of the Village Law, has made the following determinations:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to
nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:

The proposed garage is designed to be in keeping with the design of the existing home. The variances
are needed to provide appropriate passage into each of the three garage bays. The intrusion into the side set-
back is minimal, and will not be seen by someone viewing the property.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to
pursue, other than an area variance”:

The applicant could re-orient the garage to be a side entry garage, or to have only two bays. However,
given the minimal nature of the variances requested, such a change appears to be overkill.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

The two variances are minimal, being only a two or three feet. The impact will not be seen.

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental con-
ditions in the neighborhood or district”:



The applicant has provided drainage and soil and erosion control plans.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

The difficulty is self-created, but the requested variances, on balance, will not adversely impact the
neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Anthony Iemma for variances from
the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group h, Column(s) 6, 7, and 14, of the Zoning Local Law of the
Village of Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of a garage and bonus room addition to
an existing single family dwelling with reduced side setback of 26.20 feet, and reduced total side setback of
73.20 feet, as set forth in the application submitted herein, is hereby approved and the Building Inspector is
hereby directed to issue a Building Permit and Certificate of Occupancy to the applicant upon compliance with
the terms and conditions of this resolution and with all other applicable laws, rules and regulations, and with
the requirements of the Rockland County Planning Department.

MEMBERS PRESENT: YEA or NAY
John Urcioli, Chairman YEA
Timothy Cronin, Vice Chairman YEA
Edward Bracken YEA
Rodney Gittens YEA
Fran Osei YEA

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Maria Conte-Benedict

The Chairman declared the resolution approved and the application approved.

John Urcioli, Chairman

The Clerk is hereby directed to file this resolution and to notify the applicant accordingly.

Dated: March 26, 2008
Montebello, New York

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:58 p.m.

MOTION: Edward Bracken

SECOND: Tim Cronin

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.

Respectfully submitted:

Carol Adduce, Planning & Zoning Clerk

 


